

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

NO. 133 MM 2020

**PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, NILOFER NINA AHMAD,
DANILO BURGOS, AUSTIN DAVIS, DWIGHT EVANS, ISABELLA
FITZGERALD, EDWARD GAINNEY, MANUEL M. GUZMAN, JR.,
JORDAN A. HARRIS, ARTHUR HAYWOOD, MALCOLM KENYATTA,
PATTY H. KIM, STEPHEN KINSEY, PETER SCHWEYER, SHARIF
STREET, and ANTHONY H. WILLIAMS**

Petitioners

v.

**KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and ALL 67 COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS,
Respondents**

**Brief of Pennsylvania Democratic Party, Nilofer Nina Ahmad, Danilo
Burgos, Austin Davis, Dwight Evans, Isabella Fitzgerald, Edward Gainey,
Manuel M. Guzman, Jordan Harris, Arthur Haywood, Malcolm Kenyatta,
Patty H. Kim, Stephen Kinsey, Peter Schweyer, Sharif Street, and Anthony
H. Williams**

Kevin Greenberg
A. Michael Pratt
Adam Roseman
George J. Farrell
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-7818

Lazar M. Palnick, Esq.
1216 Heberton Street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15206
(412) 661-3633

Clifford B. Levine
Alex Lacey, Alice Metinger
DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
(412) 297-4998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A.	Relevant Provisions of the Election Code, as Amended by Act 77	7
B.	The Department of State’s Pre-Primary Election Guidance and Additional August Guidance Regarding Act 77	11
1.	Mail-In and Absentee Ballot Collection Guidance.....	11
2.	Naked Ballot Guidance	12
C.	For the Primary Election, Mail-In Ballot Demand Dramatically Exceeded Expectations, Delays Ensued, and Certain Boards Established Ballot Collection Locations to Attempt to Resolve.....	13
D.	Mail-In and Absentee Ballots Cast During the Primary Election Were Rejected Because They Contained Technical Errors or Were Untimely	16
E.	The COVID-19 Pandemic Will Continue This Fall.....	18
F.	The Significant Risk of USPS’s Delivery Delays Resulting in the Disenfranchisement of Voters in the General Election.....	19
1.	Operational Changes Negatively Impact Mail Delivery and the Secretary Seeks an Extension of the Ballot Received Deadline	20
2.	The USPS Has Warned of Risk of Voter Disenfranchisement.....	22
3.	A 7-Day Extension of the Ballot-Received-By Deadline Would Protect the Franchise of All Voters.....	23
G.	Act 77 and The Poll Watcher Residency Requirement.....	23
H.	The General Assembly and Further Election Code Changes.....	25

V.	FACTUAL SUMMARY; INTERPLAY WITH <i>CROSSEY</i>	26
VI.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	27
	1. Constitutional Construction	28
	2. Statutory Construction	28
	3. Declaratory Judgment Act	29
	4. Standard for Injunctive Relief.....	30
VII.	DECLARATORY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE THAT NAKED BALLOTS MUST BE CURED AND COUNTED	31
	1. This Court Has Consistently Interpreted the Election Code to Protect Enfranchisement.....	31
	2. The Legislature Knew How to Order Ballots be Voided for Failure to Use a Secrecy Envelope—and Did Not Do So in Act 77.....	32
	3. The Word “Shall” As Used Here is Directory, Not Mandatory	34
	4. In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots Is Easily Distinguishable.....	36
VIII.	DECLARATORY JUDGMENT IS REQUIRED THAT BOARDS CAN ESTABLISH OWN OFFICES, INCLUDING DROP BOXES AND TEMPORARY LOCATIONS	39
	1. The County Board of Elections is Not Simply a Physical Place	39
	2. The Plain Language of Act 77 Authorizes the Use of Ballot Drop-Boxes and Other Ballot Collection Methods.....	41
	3. Secretary Boockvar’s Guidance Also Supports the Conclusion That Boards May Use Ballot Drop-Boxes.....	43

IX.	THE POLL WATCHER RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT REMAINS UNCHANGED AND IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	45
X.	THE PANDEMIC AND USPS FAILURES REQUIRE BOARDS TO COUNT MAILED BALLOTS POSTED BY ELECTION DAY AND RECEIVED BY NOVEMBER 10	48
	1. Petitioners Have a Clear Right to Relief because the Commonwealth Cannot Meet the Ballot Distribution Deadlines in Act 77.....	48
	2. An Injunction Is Necessary to Avoid an Injury that Cannot be Compensated by Damages	56
	3. Greater Injury Will Result from Declining to Enjoin.....	57
XI.	THE PANDEMIC AND USPS FAILURES REQUIRE BOARDS TO PROVIDE VOTERS WITH NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO CURE FACIAL DEFECTS ON THEIR BALLOTS.....	58
XII.	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>A.S. v. Pennsylvania State Police,</i> 636 Pa. 403, 143 A.3d 896 (2016).....	35
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane,</i> 557 Pa. 72, 731 A.2d 1261 (1999).....	57
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of 1967 Gen. Election,</i> 431 Pa. 165, 245 A.2d 258 (1968).....	57
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4,</i> 577 Pa. 231, 843 A.2d 1223 (2004).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Com. v. Gilmour Manufacturing Co.,</i> 573 Pa. 143, 822 A.2d 676 (2003).....	30
<i>Com. v. Kingston,</i> 636 Pa. 438, 143 A.3d 917 (2016).....	29
<i>Crossey, et al v. Boockvar, et al,</i> 266 M.D. 2020	10
<i>In re Election of Supervisor in Springfield Twp.,</i> 399 Pa. 37, 159 A.2d 901 (1960).....	37
<i>Fishkin v. Hi–Acres, Inc.,</i> 462 Pa. 309, 341 A.2d 95 (1975).....	35
<i>Appeal of Gallagher,</i> 351 Pa. 451, 41 A.2d 630 (1945).....	36
<i>Gardner v. W.C.A.B.,</i> 585 Pa. 366, 888 A.2d 758 (2005).....	35
<i>Ieropoli v. AC & S Corp.,</i> 577 Pa. 138, 842 A.2d 919 (2004).....	29
<i>In re James Appeal,</i> 377 Pa. 405, 105 A.2d 64 (1954).....	28, 36
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cty. Bd. of Com 'rs,</i> 588 Pa. 95, 902 A.3d 476 (2006).....	31, 44, 45

<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018).....	49, 50, 59
<i>Meierdierck v. Miller,</i> 394 Pa. 484, 147 A.2d 406 (1959).....	51
<i>In re New Britain Borough Sch. Dist.,</i> 295 Pa. 478, 145 A. 597 (1929).....	49
<i>Appeal of Norwood,</i> 382 Pa. 547, 116 A.2d 552 (1955).....	36
<i>Perles v. Cty. Return Bd. Of Northumberland Cty.,</i> 415 Pa. 154, 202 A.2d 538 (1964).....	57
<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Boxes,</i> 410 Pa. 62, 188 A.2d 254 (1963).....	36
<i>In re Primary Election of 1971,</i> 444 Pa. 392, 281 A.2d 642 (1971).....	36
<i>Ramich v. WCAP (Schatz Electric Inc.),</i> 564 Pa. 656, 770 A.2d 318 (2001).....	30
<i>Scarnati v. Wolf,</i> 636 Pa. 474, 173 A.3d 1110 (2017).....	29
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart,</i> 577 Pa. 384, 845 A.3d 793 (2004).....	33, 35
<i>In re Vencil,</i> 638 Pa. 1, 152 A.3d 235 (2017).....	34
<i>In re Vodvarka,</i> 636 Pa. 16, 140 A.3d 639 (2016).....	28
<i>Weiskerger Appeal,</i> 447 Pa. 418, 290 A.2d 108 (1972)	29, 32, 36
<i>Winston v. Moore,</i> 244 Pa. 447, 91 A. 520 (1914).....	49, 59
<i>Appeal of Yerger,</i> 460 Pa. 537, 333 A.2d 902 (1975).....	37
<i>In re General Election-1985,</i> 109 Pa. Commw. 604, 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987)	50
<i>Girgis v. Board of Physical Therapy,</i> 859 A.2d 852 (Pa. Commw. 2004).....	30

<i>Hempfield School Dist. v. Election Bd.</i> , 574 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 1990)	40
<i>JPay, Inc. v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 89 A.3d 756 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	35
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Mann</i> , 944 A.2d 119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	30
<i>PA State Education Association v. Comm’n</i> , 981 A.2d 383 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 606 Pa. 638, 2 A3d 586 (2010)	57
<i>Packer v. Bureau of Professional Occupational Affairs Dept. of State, State Bd. of Nursing</i> , 99 A.3d 965 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2014)	44
<i>Sadler v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 210 A.3d 372 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	30
<i>Snyder Cty. Prison Bd. v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 912 A.2d 356 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	35
<i>In re Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary</i> , No. 2020- 003416 (Del. Co. C. P. June 2, 2020)	16

Federal Cases

<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 4920952 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2020)	10, 37
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225	38
<i>PG Publ’g Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Powell v Power</i> , 438 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970)	38
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016) (Pappert, J.)	24, 25, 46, 47, 48
<i>Rickett v. Jones</i> , 901 F.2d 1058 (11th Cir. 1990)	38

State Statutes

Act 77 of 2019.....*passim*
1 Pa.C.S. §§ 1501, *et seq.*29
1 Pa. C.S. § 192130, 35, 44
25 Pa. C.S. § 2602(c)40, 41
25 P.S. § 2687(b).....5, 24, 25, 46
25 Pa. C.S. § 2687 (1947).....24
25 Pa. C.S. § 2726(a)45
25 Pa. C.S. § 3050(a.4)9, 33, 60
25 Pa. C.S. § 3060(e)50
25 Pa. C.S. § 3146.2a(a.3)(3).....7, 20
25 Pa. C.S. § 3146.6(a) 5, 8, 9, 20, 42, 51, 57
25 Pa. C.S. § 3146.8(g)8, 9, 10, 20, 51, 57
25 Pa. C.S. §§ 3150.11-3150.177
25 Pa. C.S. § 3150.12.....7, 8, 19, 20, 23, 51
25 Pa. C.S. § 3150.15.....7, 20, 51
25 Pa. C.S. § 3150.16.....7
25 Pa. C.S. § 3150.16(a) 5, 8, 9, 20, 42, 51, 57
25 Pa. C.S. § 3150.16(c)9, 20, 23, 51, 57
25 Pa. C.S. § 315141
25 Pa. C.S. § 3582(b)13
25 Pa. C.S. § 3584(a)13, 14
42 Pa. C.S. § 7532.....30
Act 12 of 202013, 46

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20301, *et seq.*.....56

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(d)51, 53, 54

Pa. R.A.P. 121(e)	51
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	49, 59
Other Authorities	
<i>COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania</i> , Pennsylvania Department of Health, available at www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx (last accessed Sept. 7, 2020).....	19
Emily Previti, <i>Gov. Wolf Plans to Veto Election Code Bill in its Current Form</i> , available at www.witf.org/2020/09/02/gov-wolf-plans-to-veto-election-code-bill-in-its-current-form/ (visited Sept. 7, 2020)	26
<i>Grey Area of Mail-in Voting Law Up to Pennsylvania Court</i> , TIMES LEADER (Aug. 25, 2020), www.timesleader.com/news/798226/gray-area-of-mail-in-voting-law-up-to-pennsylvania-court-3	18
H.B. 2626, P.N. 4335, 219th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2020)	25, 43
Joel Achenbach and Rachel Weiner, <i>Experts project autumn surge in coronavirus cases, with a peak after Election Day</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 5, 2020, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/coronavirus-fall-projections-second-wave/2020/09/04/6edb3392-ed61-11ea-99a1-71343d03bc29_story.html	19
Senate Hearing on U.S. Postal Service, C-SPAN (Aug. 21, 2020) (video), https://www.cspan.org/video/?474940-1/senate-hearing-us-postal-service	21
<i>Update on June the 2 Primary Election in Delaware County</i> , Press Release, Delaware County Pennsylvania, www.delcopa.gov/publicrelations/releases/2020/june2primaryupdate.html	16
www.pavoterservices.pa.gov/pages/sureportal/home.aspx	7
